White House Press Office

From: White House Press Office

Sent: Tuesday, September 3, 2019 9:58 PM

To: <julie.roberts@noaa.gov>

Subject: President Donald J. Trump Approves North Carolina Emergency Declaration



Office of the Press Secretary

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE September 3, 2019

President Donald J. Trump Approves North Carolina Emergency Declaration

Today, President Donald J. Trump declared that an emergency exists in the State of North Carolina and ordered Federal assistance to supplement State, tribal, and local response efforts due to the emergency conditions resulting from Hurricane Dorian beginning on September 1, 2019, and continuing.

The President's action authorizes the Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), to coordinate all disaster relief efforts which have the purpose of alleviating the hardship and suffering caused by the emergency on the local population, and to provide appropriate assistance for required emergency measures, authorized under Title V of the Stafford Act, to save lives and to protect property and public health and safety, and to lessen or avert the threat of a catastrophe in all North Carolina counties and to the Eastern Band of the Cherokee Indians.

Specifically, FEMA is authorized to identify, mobilize, and provide at its discretion, equipment and resources necessary to alleviate the impacts of the emergency. Emergency protective measures, limited to direct Federal assistance, will be provided at 75 percent Federal funding.

Pete Gaynor, Acting Administrator, FEMA, Department of Homeland Security, named Ms. Elizabeth Turner as the Federal Coordinating Officer for Federal recovery operations in the affected areas.

FOR	FURTHER	INFORM	MATION 1	MEDIA S	SHOULD	CONTAC	T THE	FEMA	NEWS :	DESK
AT (202) 646-32	72 OR <u>F</u>	EMA-NE	WS-DES	K@FEM	A.DHS.GC	∇ .			

###

<u>Unsubscribe</u>

The White House · 1600 Pennsylvania Ave NW · Washington, DC 20500-0003 · USA · 202-456-1111